

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

IN RE MAMMOTH ENERGY
SERVICES, INC. SECURITIES
LITIGATION

Case No. CIV-19-522-J

CLASS ACTION

**LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION AND OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF
LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. LEAD COUNSEL’S FEES SHOULD BE CALCULATED BASED UPON A PERCENTAGE OF THE COMMON FUND 5

II. THE FEE REQUEST IS FAIR REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED 6

A. The *Johnson* Factors Confirm the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee.... 7

1. The Time and Labor Required..... 7

2. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues 8

3. The Skill Required to Perform the Legal Service Adequately and the Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys..... 10

4. The Preclusion of Other Employment 12

5. The Customary Fee for Similar Work and Awards in Similar Cases 12

6. Whether the Fee is Fixed or Contingent 14

7. The Amount Involved and the Results Obtained..... 15

8. The Undesirability of the Case 16

B. Other Factors Considered by Courts Further Support the Requested Fee .. 17

1. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee 17

2. Lead Plaintiffs Have Approved the Requested Fee 18

3. The Reaction of the Settlement Class Supports the Requested Fee. 18

III. LEAD COUNSEL’S EXPENSES WERE REASONABLY AND NECESSARILY INCURRED IN THE PROSECUTION OF THIS ACTION..... 19

IV. THE FEE REQUEST IS FAIR REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds, 568 U.S. 455 (2013)..... 3

Anderson v. Merit Energy Co., 2009 WL 3378526 (D. Colo. Oct. 20, 2009) 15

Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner, 472 U.S. 299 (1985) 4, 18

Blum v. Stenson, 465 U.S. 886 (1984) 5

Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co., 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988) 1, 2, 6

Burford v. Cargill, Inc., 2012 WL 5471985 (W.D. La. Nov. 8, 2012)..... 12

Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Laredo Petroleum, Inc., 2015 WL 2554606 (W.D. Okla. May 13, 2015) 6, 13

Chieftain Royalty Co. v. XTO Energy, Inc., 2018 WL 2296588 (E.D. Okla. Mar. 27, 2018)..... 15

Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp., 2017 WL 5076498 (D. Colo. Apr. 28, 2017)..... 5, 12

Diaz v. Lost Dog Pizza, LLC, 2019 WL 2189485 (D. Colo. May 21, 2019)..... 6, 12

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co., 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018) 16, 19

Gottlieb v. Barry, 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994) 5, 6

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp., 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 4

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct 24, 2005)..... 20

Hill v. Kaiser Francis Oil Co., 2013 WL 12090048 (W.D. Okla. July 30, 2013)..... 13

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & “ERISA” Litig., 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)..... 9

In re BP P.L.C. Sec. Litig., 852 F. Supp. 2d 767 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 14

In re Cendant Corp. Litig., 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 10

In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig., 2014 WL 4670886 (D. Colo. Sept. 18, 2014)..... passim

In re DaVita Healthcare Partners, Inc. Deriv. Litig., 2015 WL 3582265 (D. Colo. June 5, 2015) 13

In re Excel Energy, Inc. Sec., Deriv. & “ERISA” Litig., 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005) 17

In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig., 327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004) 18

In re NU Skin Enter., Inc., 2016 WL 6916486 (D. Utah Oct. 13, 2016) 10, 12

In re Oppenheimer Rochester Funds Grp. Sec. Litig., No. 09-CV-1042-JLK, 2014 WL 12768451 (D. Colo. July 31, 2014) 4, 13, 19

In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Sec. Litig., 625 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (D. Colo. 2009) ... 9, 11, 13

In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig., 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003) 19

In re Samsung Topload Washing Machine Marketing, Sales Practices and Prods Liab. Litig., 2020 WL 9936692 (W.D. Okla. June 11, 2020)..... 13

In re Sandridge Energy, Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig., 2015 WL 11921422 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 22, 2015) 14

In re Spectranetics Corp. Sec. Litig., 2011 WL 13238696 (D. Colo. Apr. 4, 2011) 17

In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig., 357 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (D. Kan. 2018)..... 12

In re Thornburg Mortg., Inc. Sec. Litig., 912 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D.N.M. 2012) 4, 10

In re Ultra Petroleum Corp., No. 20-32631 (MI) (S.D. Tex. Bankr. June 4, 2020) 14

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig., 2016 WL 4060156 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016) 13

In re Vecco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig., 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) 18

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc., 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 1, 6

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp., 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 5

McKeon v. Int. Pizza LLC, 2020 WL 6782238 (D. Colo. Nov. 18, 2020)..... 19

Nakkhumpun v. Taylor, 2016 WL 11724397 (D. Colo. June 13, 2016) 12

Peace Officers’ Annuity and Benefit Fund of Ga. v. DaVita Inc., 2021 WL 2981970 (D. Colo. July 15, 2021)..... 13

Ramos v. Banner Health, 2020 WL 6585849 (D. Colo. Nov. 10, 2020)..... 13

Schwartz v. TXU Corp., 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)..... 11

Shaw v. Interthinx, Inc., 2015 WL 1867861 (D. Colo. Apr. 22, 2015)..... 15

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007) 3, 18

Tennille v. W. Union Co., 2014 WL 5394624 (D. Colo. Oct. 15, 2014)..... 13

Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp., 840 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y 1993) 15

Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight, 9 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 1993) 5

Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co., Inc., 2000 WL 1683656 (S.D.N.Y Nov. 8, 2000)..... 20

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4..... 5, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.)..... 20

In re Molycorp Inc. Sec. Litig., 2017 WL 11598681 (D. Colo. June 16, 2017) 13

Lucken Family Ltd, P’ship, LLLP v. Ultra Resources, Inc., 2010 WL 5387559 (D. Colo. Dec. 22, 2010)..... 21

Peace Officers’ Annuity and Benefit Fund of Ga. v. DaVita Inc., 2021 WL 1387110 (D. Colo. Apr. 13, 2021) 21

Ryskamp v. Looney, 2012 WL 3397362 (D. Colo. Aug. 14, 2012) 21

S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995) 20
